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TECH SPEC
Transducers: 1 x 64 mm woofer / 2.5", 1 x 16 mm tweeter / 0.63"
Output power: 30 W RMS for Woofer, 10 W RMS for Tweeter
Power input: 5 V / 3 A
Frequency response: 58 Hz - 20 kHz (axial, -6 dB )
Signal-to-noise ratio: > 80 dB
Battery type: Li-ion polymer 27 WH (equivalent to 3.6 V / 7500 mAh)
Battery charge time: < 4 hours (5 V / 3 A)
Music play time: up to 12 hours (dependent on volume level and 

audio content)
Cable type: USB-C charging cable
Cable length: 1200 mm / 47.2"
Bluetooth® version: 5.3
Bluetooth® profile: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6
Bluetooth® transmitter frequency range: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Bluetooth® transmitter power: < 10 dBm (EIRP)
Bluetooth® transmitter modulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
2.4GHz SRD frequency range: 2407 MHz - 2475 MHz
SRD transmitter power: ≤ 13 dBm (EIRP)
Product dimensions (W x H x D): 107 mm x 214 mm x 131 mm / 4.2" x 8.5" x 5.2"
Net weight: 1.47 kg / 3.23 lbs
Packaging dimensions (W x H x D): 254 mm x 145 mm x 143 mm / 10" x 5.7" x 5.6"
Gross weight: 2.2 kg / 4.8 lbs
Maximum operation temperature: 45 °C

FR 
CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE / JUMELAGE BLUETOOTH / LECTURE / 
PARTYBOOST / APPLICATION (JBL PORTABLE: UTILISEZ L’APPLICATION 
JBL PORTABLE POUR LA CONFIGURATION DES ENCEINTES ET LA MISE À JOUR 
LOGICIELLE.) / JEU DE LUMIÈRES (APPLIQUEZ DES PRÉRÉGLAGES DE JEUX 
DE LUMIÈRE ET BIEN PLUS AVEC L’APPLICATION JBL PORTABLE) /  
EN CHARGE / ÉTANCHÉITÉ À L’EAU ET À LA POUSSIÈRE IP67

DA
DET ER I KASSEN / PARRING MED BLUETOOTH / AFSPIL / PARTYBOOST /  
APP (JBL PORTABLE: BRUG APPEN JBL PORTABLE TIL HØJTTALERKONFIGURATION 
OG SOFTWAREOPGRADERING.) / LYSSHOW (AKTIVÉR FORUDINDSTILLEDE 
LYS-SHOWS MM. MED APPEN JBL PORTABLE) / LADER OP / VANDTÆT 
STØVTÆT IP67

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Transducteurs : 1 haut-parleur grave 64 mm / 2,5”, 

1 haut-parleur aigus 16 mm / 0,63”
Puissance de sortie : 30 W RMS pour les basses fréquences, 

10 W RMS pour les hautes fréquences
Alimentation électrique : 5 V / 3 A
Réponse en fréquence : 58 Hz - 20 kHz (dans l’axe, -6 dB)
Rapport signal sur bruit : > 80 dB
Type de batterie : Li-ion polymère 27 WH 

(équivalente à 3,6 V / 7500 mAh)
Temps de charge de la batterie : < 4 heures (5 V / 3 A)
Autonomie de lecture de 
musique :

Jusqu’à 12 heures (selon le niveau du 
volume et le contenu audio)

Type de câble : Câble de charge USB-C
Longueur du câble : 1200 mm / 47,2"
Version Bluetooth® : 5.3
Profils Bluetooth® : A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6
Plage de fréquences de 
l'émetteur Bluetooth® : 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Puissance de l'émetteur 
Bluetooth® : < 10 dBm (PIRE)
Modulation de l'émetteur 
Bluetooth® : GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
Plage de fréquences SRD 
2,4 GHz : 2407 MHz - 2475 MHz
Puissance de l'émetteur SRD : ≤ 13 dBm (PIRE)
Dimensions du produit 
(L x H x P) :

107 mm x 214 mm x 131 mm / 
4,2" x 8,5" x 5,2"

Poids net : 1,47 kg / 3,23 lbs
Dimensions de l’emballage 
(L x H x P) :

254 mm x 145 mm x 143 mm / 
10" x 5,7" x 5,6"

Poids brut : 2,2 kg / 4,8 lbs
Température de fonctionnement 
maximale : 45 °C

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Transducere: 1 x 64 mm bas, 1 x 16 mm diskant

Udgangseffekt: 30 W RMS til bas, 10 W RMS til diskant

Strømindgang: 5 V / 3 A

Frekvensområde: 58 Hz - 20 kHz (aksial, -6 dB )

Signal-til-støjforhold: > 80 dB

Batteritype: Li-ion polymer 27 WH 
(svarende til 3,6 V / 7500 mAh)

Batteriopladningstid: < 4 timer (5 V / 3 A)

Musik-spilletid: op til 12 timer (afhængigt af 
lydstyrkeniveau og lydindhold)

Kabeltype: USB-C opladningskabel

Kabellængde: 1200 mm / 47,2"

Bluetooth®-version: 5.3

Bluetooth®-profil: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6

Bluetooth®-senderens 
frekvensområde: 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz

Bluetooth®-senderens effekt: < 10 dBm (EIRP)

Bluetooth®-
sendermodulation: GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK

2,4 GHz SRD-frekvensområde: 2407 MHz - 2475 MHz

SRD-sendereffekt: ≤ 13 dBm (EIRP)

Mål af produkt (B x H x D): 107 mm x 214 mm x 131 mm

Nettovægt: 1,47 kg 

Mål af emballage (B x H x D): 254 mm x 145 mm x 143 mm

Bruttovægt: 2,2 kg

Maksimal driftstemperatur: 45 °C



同梱品 ペアリング 再生 パーティーブーストアプリ スピーカーの設定とソフトウェアのアップグレードには、 を使用してください。ライトショー ライトショーのプリセットを使用し、 アプリをもっと活用するために 充電状態 防水・防塵仕様

FR Pour protéger la vie de la batterie, chargez-la complètement 
au moins une fois tous les 3 mois. La durée de vie de la batterie 
varie en fonction des modes d’utilisation et des conditions 
environnementales. 
N’exposez pas la JBL Pulse 5 à un liquide sans débrancher le câble 
et vérifiez que le cache de la prise de charge est bien fermé. 
N’exposez pas la JBL Pulse 5 à l’eau pendant sa charge. L’enceinte 
ou la source d’alimentation pourraient être endommagées 
définitivement.
Les produits chimiques, le sel ou les « corps étrangers » de votre 
piscine ou de l’océan peuvent endommager les joints d’étanchéité 
ou la surface du connecteur au fil du temps s’ils ne sont pas rincés 
après utilisation. Après le déversement d’un liquide ou un rinçage, 
ne chargez pas votre enceinte tant qu’elle n’est pas complètement 
sèche et propre. Charger votre enceinte lorsqu’elle est mouillée 
peut l’endommager.
Si vous utilisez un adaptateur externe, la tension / intensité de 
sortie de l’adaptateur externe ne doit pas dépasser 5 V / 3 A.

DA For at beskytte batteriets levetid skal du oplade dette helt op 
mindst en gang hver tredje måned. Batteriets levetid varierer på 
grund af brugsmønstre og miljøforhold. 
JBL Pulse 5 må kun udsættes for væske, når kabeltilslutningen er 
fjernet, og dækslet til ladeporten er tæt lukket. Udsæt ikke JBL 
Pulse 5 for vand under opladning. Det kan medføre permanent 
beskadigelse af højttaleren eller strømkilden.
Kemikalier, salt eller “fremmede partikler” i din pool eller i havet 
kan beskadige de vandtætte tætninger eller skade overflade-
forbindelserne over tid, hvis de ikke skylles af efter brug. Efter 
væskespild eller skylning må du ikke oplade din højttaler, før den 
er helt tør og ren. Højttaleren kan tage skade, hvis den oplades, 
mens den er våd.
Når du bruger en ekstern adapter, må udgangsspændingen/-
strømmen på den eksterne adapter ikke overstige 5V/3A.

产品清单 蓝牙配对 播放使用 应用进行扬声器配置和软件升级。灯光秀 使用 应用灯光秀预设并执行更多操作 充电 防水防尘型

ဗူးး�ထဲဲတွွင််ပါါဝင််သော�ာပါစ္စစည်း်�များ�ာ� / Bluetooth ချိ� �တွ်ဆက််
သော��ည်း် / ဖွွင်််များည်း် / PartyBoost / APP 
APP ကို�ု အသုံးး��ပြု�ု၍ စ�ကီိုာ အသုံးးစစီဥ််သုံးတ််မှတှ််ပြု�င်း်�နှငှ်း်် ဆော့�ာ်
ဖ််ဝဲဲအ�င်း််ပြုမှှင်း််တ်င်း်�ါ။) / များး�ပြပါ�များု (မှ�ီပြု�သုံးမှကုြိုကိုုု တ်င်း်သုံးတ််မှတှ််
�ျကို်မှျာ�နှငှ်း််အတ် ူအပြု�ာ�လု��်ဆော့�ာင်း်�ျကို်မှျာ�ကို�ု JBL 
PORTABLE အကို်�် နှငှ်း််အတ် ူအသုံးး��ပြု�ု�ါ) / အားာ��ွင််�ပြချိင််� / 
သော�နှှင််် ဖွု�်များု�်် ဒဏ််ချိံနှ�ုင််သော�ာ IP67

To protect battery lifespan, fully charge at least once 
every 3 months. Battery life will vary due to usage 
patterns and environmental conditions. 

Do not expose the JBL Pulse 5 to liquid without 
removing cable connection and ensure the charging 
port lid is tightly closed. Do not expose JBL Pulse 5 to 
water while charging. It may result in permanent 
damage to the speaker or power source.

Chemicals, salt or “foreign particles” in your pool or the 
ocean can damage the waterproof seals or harm the 
connector surface over time if not rinsed off after use. 
After a liquid spill or rinse, do not charge your speaker 
until it’s completely dry and clean. Charging when wet 
might damage your speaker.

When using an external adapter, the output voltage/
current of the external adapter should not exceed 
5V/3A.

包裝盒內物品 藍牙配對 播放 派對增強 應用程式使用 進行喇叭配置和軟體升級。 燈光秀 使用 應用燈光秀預設等 正在充電 防水防塵

구성품 페어링 재생앱 스피커를구성하거나소프트웨어를업그레이드하려면 앱을사용하십시오앱에서 프리셋적용및더많은기능활용 충전 방수방진

HE
 / PARTYBOOST / הפעלה / BLUETOOTH מה באריזה / צימוד

 JBL PORTABLE השתמשו באפליקציית :JBL PORTABLE) אפליקציית
להגדרת תצורת הרמקול ושדרוגי תוכנה.) / מופע אורות 

 / (JBL PORTABLE הפעל מצגת מופע אורות ועוד עם אפליקציית)
IP67 טעינה / עמיד למים ואבק לפי תקן

AR
محتويات العبوة / الاقتران عبر تقنية Bluetooth / التشغيل / خاصية 

 JBL استخدم تطبيق :JBL PORTABLE التطبيق (تطبيق / PARTYBOOST
PORTABLE لتكوين الس
عة وترقية البرامج.) / الإضاءة المصاحبة للتشغيل (قم 

بتطبيق الإعدادات المسبقة لمواضيع الإضاءة وغ�ها من الإعدادات باستخدام 
تطبيق JBL PORTABLE) / الشحن / متوافق مع معيار IP67 لمقاومة الماء والغبار

TECH SPEC
ထဲ��်ဂျူ��ဆာများ�ာ�- ၁ x ၆၄ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ ဝဲဖူ်ာ/ 

၂.၅ လုကို်မှ၊ ၁ x ၁၆ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ 
တ်စွ်တ်ာ/ ၀.၆၃ လုကို်မှ

အားထဲွက််အားာ�- ဝဲဖူ်ာအတ်ကွို် 30 W RMS၊ တ်စွ်
တ်ာအတ်ကွို် 10 W RMS

အားဝင််အားာ�- 5 V / 3 A
ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်� တွု�််ပြပါ�်ချိ�က််- 58 Hz - 20 kHz (axial၊ -6 dB )
လို�ငု််�နှငှ်် ်ဆးည်း�ံအံားချိ� ���- > 80 dB
ဘတွထ�းအားများ� ���အားစ္စာ�- လု-ီအ�ုင်း်ယွနွ်် ��ုလုမီှာ 27 WH 

(3.6 V / 7500 mAh နှငှ်း်် ညီမီှှသုံးညီ်)
ဘတွထ�းအားာ��ွင််�ချိ� ��်- ၄ န်ာရီီဆော့အာကို် (5 V / 3 A)
�းချိ�င််�ဖွွင်််ချိ� ��်- 12 န်ာရီဆီော့ကိုျာ် အထိ ု(အသုံးးအန်မုှ််

အပြုမှင်း််၏ အ�င်း််နှငှ်း်် အသုံးးဖ်�ုင်း်တ်ငွ်း် 
�ါဝဲင်းသ်ုံးညီ််အရီာအဆော့�် မှတူ်ညီသ်ုံးညီ)်

ကြိက်���အားများ� ���အားစ္စာ�- USB – C အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ကြိုကိုုု �
ကြိက်���အားလို�ာ�- ၁၂၀၀ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ / ၄၇.၂ လုကို်မှ
Bluetooth® ဗူးာ��ှင််�- 5.3
Bluetooth® ပါရို�ုဖွ�ုင််- A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်လိုှင်််
ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်�အားဆင်််- 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်
လိုှင်််အားာ�- < 10 dBm (EIRP)
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်လိုှင်််
က်း�သောပြပါာင််�များု- GFSK, /4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
2.4GHz SRD ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်�
အားဆင်််- 2407 MHz - 2475 MHz
SRD ထဲုတွ်လိုှတွ်အားာ�-  13 dBm (EIRP)
က်ု�်ပါစ္စစည်း်�၏ 
အားတွ�ုင််�အားတွာများ�ာ�  
(အားလို�ာ� x အားပြများင်််x
 အား�ံ)-

၁၀၇ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ x ၂၁၄ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ 
x ၁၃၁ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ / ၄.၂ လုကို်မှ x 
၈.၅ လုကို်မှ x ၅.၂ လုကို်မှ

အား�ာ�တွင်အ်ားသောလို�ချိ� ��-် ၁.၄၇ ကိုလီု�ုဂရီမှ် / ၃.၂၃ ဆော့�ါင်း်
ထဲုပါ်ပါ�ု�များု အားတွ�ုင််�အားတွာ
များ�ာ� (အားလို�ာ� x 
အားပြများင်််x အား�ံ)-

၂၅၄ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ x ၁၄၅ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ
 x ၁၄၃ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ / ၁၀ လုကို်မှ x 
၅,၇ လုကို်မှ x ၅.၆ လုကို်မှ

စ္စုစ္စုသောပါါင််�အားသောလို�ချိ� ��်- ၂.၂ ကိုလီု�ုဂရီမှ် / ၄.၈ ဆော့�ါင်း်
အား�ုံ�ပြပါ���် ချိွင်််ပြပါ�
ထဲာ��ည်း်် အားပြများင်််ဆုံ�
 အားပါးချိ� ��်- 45 °C

技術規格轉換器： 個 低音喇叭個 高音喇叭輸出功率： 低音喇叭， ；高音喇叭，電源輸入：頻率回應： （軸向， ）雜訊比：電池類型： 鋰離子聚合物（相當於 ）電池充電時間： 小時音樂播放時間： 長達 小時（取決於音量和音訊內容）線纜類型： 充電線纜線纜長度：藍牙 版本：藍牙 設定檔： 、藍牙 發射機頻率範圍：藍牙 發射機功率：藍牙 發射機調變： 、 、頻率範圍：發射機功率：產品尺寸（寬 高 深）：
淨重：包裝尺寸（寬 高 深）：
總重量：最大工作溫度：

技术规格换能器： 台 低音炮 ，台 高音扬声器输出功率： （低音炮），（高音扬声器）电源输入：频率响应： （轴向， ）信噪比：电池类型： 锂离子聚合物（相当于 ）电池充电时间： 小时内音乐播放时间： 最长 小时（取决于音量和音频内容）电缆类型： 充电线电缆长度：蓝牙 版本：蓝牙 配置文件： 、蓝牙 发射器频率范围：蓝牙 发射器功率：蓝牙 发射器调制： 、 、频率范围：发射器功率：产品尺寸（宽 高 厚）：
净重：包装尺寸（宽 高 厚）：
总重量：最高运行温度：

技術仕様スピーカー構成： ウーファー 、ツイーター出力： （ウーファー）、（ツイーター）電源入力：周波数特性： （軸方向、 ）比： 以上バッテリーの種類： リチウムイオンポリマーバッテリー （ に相当）バッテリー充電時間： 時間（ ）再生時間： 最大約 時間（音量等使用状況により異なります）ケーブルタイプ： 充電用ケーブルケーブル長：バージョン：プロファイル： 、対応トランスミッター周波数帯域：対応トランスミッター出力： 未満（ ）対応トランスミッター変調： 、 、周波数帯域： ～トランスミッター出力： 以下（ ）製品寸法（幅 高さ奥行）：製品重量： 約外装寸法（幅 高さ奥行）：総重量： 約最大動作保証温度：

מפרט טכני
mm x 1 64 וופר / ”2.5, מתמרים:

mm x 1 16 טוויטר / ”0.63
W RMS 30 לוופר, W RMS 10 לטוויטרכוח פלט:
5 וולט / 3 אמפרכוח קלט:

kHz - 58 Hz 20 (צירי, dB 6- )תגובת תדר:
> dB 80יחס אות לרעש:

Li-ion פולימר WH 27 סוג סוללה:
(3.6 V / 7,500 mAh-שווה ערך ל)

< 4 שעות (5 וולט / 3 אמפר)זמן טעינת הסוללה:
עד 12 שעות (תלוי ברמת הווליום משך זמן השמעת מוזיקה:

ובתוכן השמע)
כבל טעינה USB-Cסוג הכבל:

”mm / 47.2 1,200אורך הכבל:
:Bluetooth® 5.3גרסת

:Bluetooth® פרופילA2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6
טווח תדרים של משדר 

:Bluetooth®2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
:Bluetooth® כוח משדר(EIRP) 10 dBm >

:Bluetooth® אפנון משדרGFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
טווח תדרים SRD של 2.4 

ץרה-הגמ 2475 - ץרה-הגמ 2407ג'יגה-הרץ: 
 :SRD כוח משדר(EIRP) 13 dBm ≥

ממדי המוצר 
(רוחב, גובה, עומק):

 / 131 mm x 214 mm x 107 mm
5.2" x 8.5" x 4.2"

kg / 3.23 lbs 1.47משקל נטו:
ממדי אריזה 

(רוחב, גובה, עומק):
 / 143 mm x 145 mm x 254 mm

5.6" x 5.7" x 10"
kg / 4.8 lbs 2.2משקל ברוטו:

45°Cטמפרטורת פעולה מרבית:

기술사양변환기 우퍼트위터출력전원 우퍼 트위터전원입력주파수응답 축신호대잡음비배터리유형 리튬이온폴리머에해당배터리충전시간 시간음악재생시간 최대 시간볼륨레벨및오디오콘텐츠에따라달라짐케이블유형 충전케이블케이블길이블루투스 버전블루투스 프로필블루투스 송신기주파수범위블루투스 송신기출력블루투스 송신기변조주파수범위송신기출력제품치수너비 높이 깊이순중량패키지치수너비 높이 깊이총중량최대작동온도

المواصفات الفنية
1 مكبر صوت × 64 مم / 2.5 بوصة، المحولات:

1 مجهار عالي التردد × 16 مم / 0.63 بوصة
30 واط لمضخم الصوت بقيمة فعّالة للتيار، 10 قدرة الخرج:

واط للمجهار العالي التردد بقيمة فعّالة للتيار 
5 فولت / 3 أمب�دخل الطاقة:

58 هرتز - 20 كيلو هرتز (محوري ، 6- ديسيبل)استجابة التردد:
> 80 ديسيبلنسبة الإشارة إلى التشويش:

ليثيوم أيون بوليمر 27 واط/ساعة (أي ما يعادل نوع البطارية:
3.6 فولط، 7500 مللي أمب�/ساعة) 

< 4 ساعة (بجهد 5 فولت/3 أمب�)زمن شحن البطارية:
حتى 12 ساعات (اعت
دًا على مستوى الصوت وقت تشغيل الموسيقى:

والمحتوى الصو¨)
كبل شحن USB-Cنوع الكبل:

1200 ملم / 47.2 بوصةطول الكبل:
:Bluetooth® 5.3إصدار

:Bluetooth®  ملف تعريفAVRCP 1.6و A2DP 1.3
النطاق الترددي لجهاز إرسال 

:Bluetooth® 2.4 جيجا هرتز - 2.4835 جيجا هرتز
:    Bluetooth® قدرة مرسل(EIRP) 10 ديسيبل ميلي واط >

: Bluetooth®  معايرة جهاز إرسالGFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
نطاق تردد جهاز قص¥ المدى 2.4 

2407 ميجا هرتز - 2475 ميجا هرتزجيجا هرتز: 
≤ 13 ديسيبل ميلي واط (EIRP)قدرة مرسل جهاز قص¥ المدى: 

أبعاد المنتج (العرض × الارتفاع 
× العمق):

 107 مم × 214 مم × 131 مم/
4.2 بوصة × 8.5 بوصة × 5.2 بوصة

1.47 كجم/3.23 رطلاًالوزن الصافي:
أبعاد العبوة (العرض × الارتفاع 

× العمق):
 254 مم × 145 مم × 143 مم/

10 بوصة × 5.7 بوصة × 5.6 بوصة
2.2 كجم/4.8 رطلاًالوزن الإج¯لي:

45 درجة مئويةدرجة حرارة التشغيل القصوى:

为了保护电池寿命，请每至少 个月进行一次
满充。电池寿命因使用方式和环境条件而异。
如需在有水的环境中使用 ，请先断开线
缆并确保紧紧关闭充电端口的盖子。此外，充电
时请勿将 置于水中。因为可能会对扬声
器或电源造成永久损坏。
如果使用后不冲洗，久而久之泳池或海洋中的
化学物质、盐分或“杂质颗粒物”会损坏防水密
封层或连接器表面。若有液体漏出或进行了冲
洗，在完全干燥和干净之前，请不要给扬声器充
电。潮湿状态下充电可能会损坏您的扬声器。
使用外部适配器时，其输出电压电流不应
超过 。

為保護電池的使用壽命，請至少每 個月對
電池充滿一次電。電池續航時間因使用模式和
環境條件而異。
請勿在未斷開纜線連接的情況下讓 暴
露於液體中，並確保充電埠蓋已蓋緊。在充電期
間，請勿讓 暴露於水中。這可能導致喇
叭或電源出現永久性損壞。
如果使用後不沖洗，泳池或海洋中的化學物質、
鹽分或「雜質顆粒」會隨著時間的推移而損壞防
水密封件或傷害接頭表面。液體溢出或沖洗後，
請在喇叭乾透且乾淨之後為其充電。潮濕狀態
時充電可能會損壞喇叭。
使用外部適配器時，外部適配器的輸出電壓電
流不應超過 。

バッテリー持続時間を保護するため、最低 か月に回はフル充電してください。バッテリー駆動時間は使用パターンや環境条件によって異なります。ケーブルを接続したまま を濡らさないようご注意ください。また、充電ポートの蓋がしっかり閉まっていることを確認してください。の充電中は水に濡らさないでください。濡らしてしまうと、スピーカーまたは入力ソースに修復不可能な損傷を与える場合があります。プールまたは海でスピーカーを使用後に淡水でスピーカーを洗い流さないと、プールまたは海の中の化学物質、塩分または「異物」が時間の経過と共に防水シールまたはコネクタ損壊の原因となる可能性があります。水をこぼした、または水で洗った後は、完全に乾いて清潔になるまでスピーカーを充電しないでください。濡れたまま充電すると、スピーカーが破損し修理不可能になる恐れがあります。外部アダプターを使用する場合は、外部アダプターの出力電圧電流が を超えてはいけません。
배터리수명을보호하려면 개월에한번이상배터리를완전히충전하십시오 배터리수명은사용패턴및환경조건에따라다를수있습니다연결된케이블을분리하기전에케이블연결을분리하지않은채로 를액체에노출해서는안되며 충전포트덮개가확실하게닫혔는지확인하십시오 충전중에는 을물에노출시키지마십시오 그러지않으면스피커또는전원이영구적으로손상될수있습니다수영장이나바다에있는화학물질 염분또는“이물질”은사용후헹구지않으면시간이지남에따라방수씰을손상시키거나커넥터표면을손상시킬수있습니다 액체를쏟거나스피커를헹군경우완전히마르고깨끗한상태가되기전까지충전하지마십시오 젖은상태에서충전하면스피커가손상됩니다외부어댑터를사용할때어댑터의출력전압전류는 를초과할수없습니다

ဘတ်ထရီသီုံးကို်တ်မှ်�တ်�ုဆော့တ်ာင်း်�ပြု�င်း်�မှှ ကိုာကိုယွွ်ရီန််
 အန်ညီ်��း�� 3 လုတ်စ်ကြိုကိုမုှ် ဘတ်ထရီကီို�ု အာ�အပြု�ညီ််
သုံးငွ်း်��ါ။ ဘတ်ထရီသီုံးကို်တ်မှ်�သုံးညီ် သုံးး��စွဲမှ�ုး�စးမှျာ�
နှှင်း်် �တ််ဝဲန််�ကိုျင်း်အဆော့ပြု�အဆော့န်မှျာ�အဆော့�်မှတူ်ညီ်ပြီး��ီ 
အဆော့ပြု�ာင်း်�အလုဲရီှုနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ်။ 
ဆော့ကိုဘယွ် �ကို်သုံးယွွ်မှကုို�ု မှဖ်ယွ်ရီှာ�ဘဲ JBL Pulse 
5 ကို�ု အရီညီ်နှငှ်း်် မှထိုဆော့တ်�ွ�ါဆော့စန်ဲ�။ အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ဆော့�ါကို်
အဖ်း��ကို�ု တ်င်း်�ကိုျ�်စာွ �တု််��ု�ထိာ�ဆော့�ကိုာင်း်� ဆော့သုံး�ျာ
မှရုီှု�ါဆော့စ။ အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ဆော့န်စဥ််တ်ငွ်း် JBL Pulse 5 ကို�ု 
အရီညီ်မှျာ�နှှင်း်် မှထိဆုော့တ်�ွမှ�ုါဆော့စနှှင်း််။ ဤသုံး�ု�ပြု�ုလု��်
မှ�ုါကို စ�ကီိုာ သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် �ါဝဲါရီင်း်�ပြုမှစ်ကို�ု အစဥ််
ထိ�ု�ုကို်သုံးာွ�ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်�ါသုံးညီ်။
အသုံးး��ပြု�ုပြီး��ီသုံးညီ််ဆော့န်ာကို် ဆော့ရီနှှင်း််ဆော့ကိုာင်း်�စာွ
 ဆော့��ဆော့�ကိုာမှဆော့��လုှင်း် သုံးင်း််ဆော့ရီကိုန််အတ်ငွ်း်� 
သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် �င်း်လုယွ်သုံးမှ�ဒ္ဒဒရီာအတ်ငွ်း်�ရီှု ဓာာတ်��စစညီ်�
မှျာ�၊ �ာ� သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် “ပြု�င်း်�အမှနု််မှျာ�”သုံးညီ် အ�ျနု််
�ကိုာလုာသုံးညီ်နှှင်း််အမှှ ဆော့ရီဒ္ဒဏ််�းနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ်် �ီ�လု်
ကိုငွ်း်�မှျာ�ကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်�ျကို်စ�ီဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ် သုံးု��မှဟု�တ်် 
�ျတု််�ကို်မှု�စစညီ်�၏ မှျကို်နှှာပြု�င်း်ကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်
�ါသုံးညီ်။ အရီညီ်ဖ်တု််စင်း်ပြီး��ီဆော့န်ာကို်တ်ွင်း် သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် 
ဆော့ရီနှှင်း််ဆော့��ဆော့�ကိုာပြီး��ီသုံးညီ််ဆော့န်ာကို် သုံးင်း််စ�ီကိုာသုံးညီ်
 လုး��ဝဲဆော့ပြု�ာကို်ဆော့သုံး�ွပြီး�ီ� သုံးန်�်စင်း်သုံးာွ�သုံးညီ်အထိ ုစ�ီ
ကိုာကို�ု အာ�မှသုံးငွ်း်��ါနှှင်း််။ စ�ုစတွ််ဆော့န်စဉ်် အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�
ပြု�င်း်�သုံးညီ် သုံးင်း််စ�ီကိုာကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်�ါသုံးညီ်။
ပြု�င်း်�အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ကိုရုီယုွာကို�ု အသုံးး��ပြု�ုသုံးညီ််အ�ါ
 အထိွကို် ဗို့ု��တ််အာ�/ လုှ�်စ�ီဆော့�ကိုာင်း်�တ်န််ဖ်�ု�သုံးညီ် 
5V/3A ထိကို် မှဆော့ကိုျာ်လုနွ််ဆော့စသုံးင်း််�ါ။



同梱品 ペアリング 再生 パーティーブーストアプリ スピーカーの設定とソフトウェアのアップグレードには、 を使用してください。ライトショー ライトショーのプリセットを使用し、 アプリをもっと活用するために 充電状態 防水・防塵仕様

产品清单 蓝牙配对 播放使用 应用进行扬声器配置和软件升级。灯光秀 使用 应用灯光秀预设并执行更多操作 充电 防水防尘型

ဗူးး�ထဲဲတွွင််ပါါဝင််သော�ာပါစ္စစည်း်�များ�ာ� / Bluetooth ချိ� �တွ်ဆက််
သော��ည်း် / ဖွွင်််များည်း် / PartyBoost / APP 
APP ကို�ု အသုံးး��ပြု�ု၍ စ�ကီိုာ အသုံးးစစီဥ််သုံးတ််မှတှ််ပြု�င်း်�နှငှ်း်် ဆော့�ာ်
ဖ််ဝဲဲအ�င်း််ပြုမှှင်း််တ်င်း်�ါ။) / များး�ပြပါ�များု (မှ�ီပြု�သုံးမှကုြိုကိုုု တ်င်း်သုံးတ််မှတှ််
�ျကို်မှျာ�နှငှ်း််အတ် ူအပြု�ာ�လု��်ဆော့�ာင်း်�ျကို်မှျာ�ကို�ု JBL 
PORTABLE အကို်�် နှငှ်း််အတ် ူအသုံးး��ပြု�ု�ါ) / အားာ��ွင််�ပြချိင််� / 
သော�နှှင််် ဖွု�်များု�်် ဒဏ််ချိံနှ�ုင််သော�ာ IP67

包裝盒內物品 藍牙配對 播放 派對增強 應用程式使用 進行喇叭配置和軟體升級。 燈光秀 使用 應用燈光秀預設等 正在充電 防水防塵

Активная акустическая система

Изготовитель: Харман Интернешнл Индастриз Инкорпорейтед, США, 06901 Коннектикут, г.Стэмфорд, 
Атлантик Стрит 400, офис 1500

Сделано в Китае

Импортер: OOO “ХАРМАН РУС СиАйЭс“, Россия, 127018, г.Москва, ул. Двинцев, д.12, к. 1

Гарантийный период: 1 год

Срок службы: 2 года

Информация о сервисных центрах: www.harman.com/ru 

Техническая поддержка: 8 (800) 700 0467

Организация, уполномоченная на принятие претензий потребителей: OOO “ХАРМАН РУС СиАйЭс“

Товар сертифицирован

Дата изготовления устройства определяется по двум буквенным обозначениям из второй группы 
символов серийного номера изделия, следующих после разделительного знака «-». Кодировка 
соответствует порядку букв латинского алфавита, начиная с января 2010 года: 000000-MY0000000, где «M» 
- месяц производства (А - январь, B - февраль, C - март и т.д.) и «Y» - год производства (A - 2010, B - 2011, 
C - 2012 и т.д.).

PA_JBL_Pulse 5_QSG_CR_V8

구성품 페어링 재생앱 스피커를구성하거나소프트웨어를업그레이드하려면 앱을사용하십시오앱에서 프리셋적용및더많은기능활용 충전 방수방진

TECH SPEC
ထဲ��်ဂျူ��ဆာများ�ာ�- ၁ x ၆၄ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ ဝဲဖူ်ာ/ 

၂.၅ လုကို်မှ၊ ၁ x ၁၆ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ 
တ်စွ်တ်ာ/ ၀.၆၃ လုကို်မှ

အားထဲွက််အားာ�- ဝဲဖူ်ာအတ်ကွို် 30 W RMS၊ တ်စွ်
တ်ာအတ်ကွို် 10 W RMS

အားဝင််အားာ�- 5 V / 3 A
ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်� တွု�််ပြပါ�်ချိ�က််- 58 Hz - 20 kHz (axial၊ -6 dB )
လို�ငု််�နှငှ်် ်ဆးည်း�ံအံားချိ� ���- > 80 dB
ဘတွထ�းအားများ� ���အားစ္စာ�- လု-ီအ�ုင်း်ယွနွ်် ��ုလုမီှာ 27 WH 

(3.6 V / 7500 mAh နှငှ်း်် ညီမီှှသုံးညီ်)
ဘတွထ�းအားာ��ွင််�ချိ� ��်- ၄ န်ာရီီဆော့အာကို် (5 V / 3 A)
�းချိ�င််�ဖွွင်််ချိ� ��်- 12 န်ာရီဆီော့ကိုျာ် အထိ ု(အသုံးးအန်မုှ််

အပြုမှင်း််၏ အ�င်း််နှငှ်း်် အသုံးးဖ်�ုင်း်တ်ငွ်း် 
�ါဝဲင်းသ်ုံးညီ််အရီာအဆော့�် မှတူ်ညီသ်ုံးညီ)်

ကြိက်���အားများ� ���အားစ္စာ�- USB – C အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ကြိုကိုုု �
ကြိက်���အားလို�ာ�- ၁၂၀၀ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ / ၄၇.၂ လုကို်မှ
Bluetooth® ဗူးာ��ှင််�- 5.3
Bluetooth® ပါရို�ုဖွ�ုင််- A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်လိုှင်််
ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်�အားဆင်််- 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်
လိုှင်််အားာ�- < 10 dBm (EIRP)
Bluetooth® ထဲုတွ်လိုှင်််
က်း�သောပြပါာင််�များု- GFSK, /4 DQPSK, 8DPSK
2.4GHz SRD ကြိက်�များ်နှု�်�
အားဆင်််- 2407 MHz - 2475 MHz
SRD ထဲုတွ်လိုှတွ်အားာ�-  13 dBm (EIRP)
က်ု�်ပါစ္စစည်း်�၏ 
အားတွ�ုင််�အားတွာများ�ာ�  
(အားလို�ာ� x အားပြများင်််x
 အား�ံ)-

၁၀၇ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ x ၂၁၄ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ 
x ၁၃၁ မှလီုမီှီတ်ာ / ၄.၂ လုကို်မှ x 
၈.၅ လုကို်မှ x ၅.၂ လုကို်မှ

အား�ာ�တွင်အ်ားသောလို�ချိ� ��-် ၁.၄၇ ကိုလီု�ုဂရီမှ် / ၃.၂၃ ဆော့�ါင်း်
ထဲုပါ်ပါ�ု�များု အားတွ�ုင််�အားတွာ
များ�ာ� (အားလို�ာ� x 
အားပြများင်််x အား�ံ)-

၂၅၄ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ x ၁၄၅ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ
 x ၁၄၃ မှလီုမီှတီ်ာ / ၁၀ လုကို်မှ x 
၅,၇ လုကို်မှ x ၅.၆ လုကို်မှ

စ္စုစ္စုသောပါါင််�အားသောလို�ချိ� ��်- ၂.၂ ကိုလီု�ုဂရီမှ် / ၄.၈ ဆော့�ါင်း်
အား�ုံ�ပြပါ���် ချိွင်််ပြပါ�
ထဲာ��ည်း်် အားပြများင်််ဆုံ�
 အားပါးချိ� ��်- 45 °C

技術規格轉換器： 個 低音喇叭個 高音喇叭輸出功率： 低音喇叭， ；高音喇叭，電源輸入：頻率回應： （軸向， ）雜訊比：電池類型： 鋰離子聚合物（相當於 ）電池充電時間： 小時音樂播放時間： 長達 小時（取決於音量和音訊內容）線纜類型： 充電線纜線纜長度：藍牙 版本：藍牙 設定檔： 、藍牙 發射機頻率範圍：藍牙 發射機功率：藍牙 發射機調變： 、 、頻率範圍：發射機功率：產品尺寸（寬 高 深）：
淨重：包裝尺寸（寬 高 深）：
總重量：最大工作溫度：

技术规格换能器： 台 低音炮 ，台 高音扬声器输出功率： （低音炮），（高音扬声器）电源输入：频率响应： （轴向， ）信噪比：电池类型： 锂离子聚合物（相当于 ）电池充电时间： 小时内音乐播放时间： 最长 小时（取决于音量和音频内容）电缆类型： 充电线电缆长度：蓝牙 版本：蓝牙 配置文件： 、蓝牙 发射器频率范围：蓝牙 发射器功率：蓝牙 发射器调制： 、 、频率范围：发射器功率：产品尺寸（宽 高 厚）：
净重：包装尺寸（宽 高 厚）：
总重量：最高运行温度：

技術仕様スピーカー構成： ウーファー 、ツイーター出力： （ウーファー）、（ツイーター）電源入力：周波数特性： （軸方向、 ）比： 以上バッテリーの種類： リチウムイオンポリマーバッテリー （ に相当）バッテリー充電時間： 時間（ ）再生時間： 最大約 時間（音量等使用状況により異なります）ケーブルタイプ： 充電用ケーブルケーブル長：バージョン：プロファイル： 、対応トランスミッター周波数帯域：対応トランスミッター出力： 未満（ ）対応トランスミッター変調： 、 、周波数帯域： ～トランスミッター出力： 以下（ ）製品寸法（幅 高さ奥行）：製品重量： 約外装寸法（幅 高さ奥行）：総重量： 約最大動作保証温度：

기술사양변환기 우퍼트위터출력전원 우퍼 트위터전원입력주파수응답 축신호대잡음비배터리유형 리튬이온폴리머에해당배터리충전시간 시간음악재생시간 최대 시간볼륨레벨및오디오콘텐츠에따라달라짐케이블유형 충전케이블케이블길이블루투스 버전블루투스 프로필블루투스 송신기주파수범위블루투스 송신기출력블루투스 송신기변조주파수범위송신기출력제품치수너비 높이 깊이순중량패키지치수너비 높이 깊이총중량최대작동온도

为了保护电池寿命，请每至少 个月进行一次
满充。电池寿命因使用方式和环境条件而异。
如需在有水的环境中使用 ，请先断开线
缆并确保紧紧关闭充电端口的盖子。此外，充电
时请勿将 置于水中。因为可能会对扬声
器或电源造成永久损坏。
如果使用后不冲洗，久而久之泳池或海洋中的
化学物质、盐分或“杂质颗粒物”会损坏防水密
封层或连接器表面。若有液体漏出或进行了冲
洗，在完全干燥和干净之前，请不要给扬声器充
电。潮湿状态下充电可能会损坏您的扬声器。
使用外部适配器时，其输出电压电流不应
超过 。

為保護電池的使用壽命，請至少每 個月對
電池充滿一次電。電池續航時間因使用模式和
環境條件而異。
請勿在未斷開纜線連接的情況下讓 暴
露於液體中，並確保充電埠蓋已蓋緊。在充電期
間，請勿讓 暴露於水中。這可能導致喇
叭或電源出現永久性損壞。
如果使用後不沖洗，泳池或海洋中的化學物質、
鹽分或「雜質顆粒」會隨著時間的推移而損壞防
水密封件或傷害接頭表面。液體溢出或沖洗後，
請在喇叭乾透且乾淨之後為其充電。潮濕狀態
時充電可能會損壞喇叭。
使用外部適配器時，外部適配器的輸出電壓電
流不應超過 。

バッテリー持続時間を保護するため、最低 か月に回はフル充電してください。バッテリー駆動時間は使用パターンや環境条件によって異なります。ケーブルを接続したまま を濡らさないようご注意ください。また、充電ポートの蓋がしっかり閉まっていることを確認してください。の充電中は水に濡らさないでください。濡らしてしまうと、スピーカーまたは入力ソースに修復不可能な損傷を与える場合があります。プールまたは海でスピーカーを使用後に淡水でスピーカーを洗い流さないと、プールまたは海の中の化学物質、塩分または「異物」が時間の経過と共に防水シールまたはコネクタ損壊の原因となる可能性があります。水をこぼした、または水で洗った後は、完全に乾いて清潔になるまでスピーカーを充電しないでください。濡れたまま充電すると、スピーカーが破損し修理不可能になる恐れがあります。外部アダプターを使用する場合は、外部アダプターの出力電圧電流が を超えてはいけません。
배터리수명을보호하려면 개월에한번이상배터리를완전히충전하십시오 배터리수명은사용패턴및환경조건에따라다를수있습니다연결된케이블을분리하기전에케이블연결을분리하지않은채로 를액체에노출해서는안되며 충전포트덮개가확실하게닫혔는지확인하십시오 충전중에는 을물에노출시키지마십시오 그러지않으면스피커또는전원이영구적으로손상될수있습니다수영장이나바다에있는화학물질 염분또는“이물질”은사용후헹구지않으면시간이지남에따라방수씰을손상시키거나커넥터표면을손상시킬수있습니다 액체를쏟거나스피커를헹군경우완전히마르고깨끗한상태가되기전까지충전하지마십시오 젖은상태에서충전하면스피커가손상됩니다외부어댑터를사용할때어댑터의출력전압전류는 를초과할수없습니다

ဘတ်ထရီသီုံးကို်တ်မှ်�တ်�ုဆော့တ်ာင်း်�ပြု�င်း်�မှ ှကိုာကိုယွွ်ရီန််
 အန်ညီ်��း�� 3 လုတ်စ်ကြိုကိုမုှ် ဘတ်ထရီကီို�ု အာ�အပြု�ညီ််
သုံးငွ်း်��ါ။ ဘတ်ထရီသီုံးကို်တ်မှ်�သုံးညီ် သုံးး��စွဲမှ�ုး�စးမှျာ�
နှငှ်း်် �တ််ဝဲန််�ကိုျင်း်အဆော့ပြု�အဆော့န်မှျာ�အဆော့�်မှတူ်ညီ်ပြီး��ီ 
အဆော့ပြု�ာင်း်�အလုဲရီှုနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ်။ 
ဆော့ကိုဘယွ် �ကို်သုံးယွွ်မှကုို�ု မှဖ်ယွ်ရီာှ�ဘဲ JBL Pulse 
5 ကို�ု အရီညီ်နှငှ်း်် မှထိဆုော့တ်�ွ�ါဆော့စန်ဲ�။ အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ဆော့�ါကို်
အဖ်း��ကို�ု တ်င်း်�ကိုျ�်စာွ �တု််��ု�ထိာ�ဆော့�ကိုာင်း်� ဆော့သုံး�ျာ
မှရုီှု�ါဆော့စ။ အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ဆော့န်စဥ််တ်ငွ်း် JBL Pulse 5 ကို�ု 
အရီညီမ်ှျာ�နှငှ်း်် မှထိဆုော့တ်�ွမှ�ုါဆော့စနှငှ်း််။ ဤသုံး�ု�ပြု�ုလု��်
မှ�ုါကို စ�ကီိုာ သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် �ါဝဲါရီင်း်�ပြုမှစ်ကို�ု အစဥ််
ထိ�ု�ုကို်သုံးာွ�ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်�ါသုံးညီ်။
အသုံးး��ပြု�ုပြီး��ီသုံးညီ််ဆော့န်ာကို် ဆော့ရီနှှင်း််ဆော့ကိုာင်း်�စာွ
 ဆော့��ဆော့�ကိုာမှဆော့��လုှင်း် သုံးင်း််ဆော့ရီကိုန််အတ်ငွ်း်� 
သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် �င်း်လုယွ်သုံးမှ�ဒ္ဒဒရီာအတ်ငွ်း်�ရီှု ဓာာတ်��စစညီ်�
မှျာ�၊ �ာ� သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် “ပြု�င်း်�အမှနု််မှျာ�”သုံးညီ် အ�ျနု််
�ကိုာလုာသုံးညီ်နှှင်း််အမှှ ဆော့ရီဒ္ဒဏ််�းနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ်် �ီ�လု်
ကိုငွ်း်�မှျာ�ကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်�ျကို်စ�ီဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်သုံးညီ် သုံးု��မှဟု�တ်် 
�ျတု််�ကို်မှု�စစညီ်�၏ မှျကို်နှာှပြု�င်း်ကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်
�ါသုံးညီ်။ အရီညီ်ဖ်တု််စင်း်ပြီး��ီဆော့န်ာကို်တ်ငွ်း် သုံး�ု�မှဟု�တ်် 
ဆော့ရီနှှင်း််ဆော့��ဆော့�ကိုာပြီး��ီသုံးညီ််ဆော့န်ာကို် သုံးင်း််စ�ီကိုာသုံးညီ်
 လုး��ဝဲဆော့ပြု�ာကို်ဆော့သုံး�ွပြီး�ီ� သုံးန်�်စင်း်သုံးာွ�သုံးညီ်အထိ ုစ�ီ
ကိုာကို�ု အာ�မှသုံးငွ်း်��ါနှှင်း််။ စ�ုစတွ််ဆော့န်စဉ်် အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�
ပြု�င်း်�သုံးညီ် သုံးင်း််စ�ီကိုာကို�ု ထိ�ု�ုကို်ဆော့စနှ�ုင်း်�ါသုံးညီ်။
ပြု�င်း်�အာ�သုံးငွ်း်�ကိုရုီယုွာကို�ု အသုံးး��ပြု�ုသုံးညီ််အ�ါ
 အထိကွို် ဗို့ု��တ််အာ�/ လုှ�်စ�ီဆော့�ကိုာင်း်�တ်န််ဖ်�ု�သုံးညီ် 
5V/3A ထိကို် မှဆော့ကိုျာ်လုနွ််ဆော့စသုံးင်း််�ါ။

Este produto está homologado pela Anatel, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados para avaliação da 
conformidade de produtos para telecomunicações e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados. 
Para maiores informações, consulte o site da Anatel – www.anatel.gov.br
Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em 
sistemas devidamente autorizados. 

Atenção: conforme lei brasileira n° 11.291, a exposição prolongada a ruídos superiores a 85dB pode causar danos 
ao sistema auditivo.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such 
marks by HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are 
those of their respective owners.



English (en)

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1. Model No., trademark:

PULSE5

JBL

2. Name and address of the manufacturer's authorised representative:

Harman International Industries, Incorporated

EMEA Liaison Office, Danzigerkade 16G,1013 AP Amsterdam,The Netherlands

3. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer:

Harman International Industries, Incorporated

8500 Balboa Blvd, Northridge, CA 91329, UNITED STATES

4. Object of the declaration:

Portable Bluetooth Speaker

5. The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation

legislation directive and Other Union harmonisation legislation where applicable:

RED - 2014/53/EU,

RoHS  - (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to 2011/65/EU,

6. References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical spec-

ifications in relation to which conformity is declared. References must be listed with their identification

number and version and, where applicable, date of issue:

EN 300 328 V2.2.2(2019-07), EN 55032:2015, EN 55032:2015/A11:2020, EN 55035:2017, EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021, ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3, ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

EN 62479:2010, EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020, EN50581:2012

7. Where applicable, the notified body … (name, number) … performed … (description of intervention) 
….. And issued the EU-type examination certificate: …

8. Where applicable, description of accessories and components, including software, which allow the

radio equipment to operate as intended and covered by the EU declaration of conformity:

9. Additional information:

(Signature):

(Name. Function): Clarice Chen Sr. Manager. Product Compliance & Sustainability

Signed for and on behalf of: Harman International Industries, Incorporated

(Place and date of issue): Shenzhen, China.  2022-08-12

No. PA-20220812-001
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ENGLISH 

Download the full warranty (ard and saftty 

information and other helpful information from our 
website: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

CESTINA 

Oplny ururnr 11st. bezpelnostnr pokyny a dal~i 

ulite(ne lnforrnace lze stahnout z na!eho webu: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

DANSK 

Hent det komplette garantlarlc og 

slklcefhedsoplysninger og andrt nyttlge oplysnlnger 

fra vores hjemmeslde: 
www.jbl.com/Wclrrantyandsafttybooks 

DEUTSCH 

Lade die vollstandlge Garantiekarte und 
Sichememinformationen sowle weitere hilfreiche 

lnformatlonen von unsererWebsite herunter. 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

EESTI 

Laadige alla t'ciiellk garantiikaart. ohutusteave 
ja muu kasulik teave meie veebisaidilt 

www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

E/\1\HNIKA 

KOT$jm Tl)V nA~Pll Kdprn f.YYOllClllC KOi 

nAqpocpopltc o!HpQA(IOC KOi i1AA£C XP~Oljl(C 

nAq()04pOp{tc an6 tov 1at6ton6 ~oc 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

ESPANOL 

Oescarga la tarjeta de garantla completa, 
la lnforrnaci6n de seguridad y otra 
inforrnaci6n util de nuestro sitio web: 
www.Jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

SUOMI 

Lataa taydellinen takuukortti ja turvallisuustledot, 

seka muut hyodylll$et tiedot verkkosivuiltamme: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafttybooks 

FRANc;:AIS 

Telechargez la carte de garantie et les 
informations de skurite completes alnsi que 

d'autres informations utiles sur noire site Web : 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

HRVATSKI 

Preuzmlte punu Jamstvenu karticu, sigumosne 
inforrnacije I ostale korisne lnformaclje s na~ web 
mjesta: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

MAGYAR 

Toltse le a teljes garanciakartyat, a 

blztoOQgi intormac16kat es egyeb 

hasznos informaci6kat a weboldalunkr61: 
www.jbi.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

ITALIANO 

Scarica la scheda di garanzia completa, le lnforrnazionl 
sulla slcurezza e altre informazloni utill dal nostro sito 
Web: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

LIETUVI KALBA 

Atslsiqsklte ~ garantljos kortel~ Ir saugos 
inforrnaci~ bei kit~ nauding~ inforrnaclj~ B musq 
svetalnes: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

LATVISKI 

Lejupieladejiet pilnu garantijas karti, informadju par 
droflbu un atu noderigu informaciju musu vietne: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

NEDERLANDS 

Download de volledige garantlekaart 
en veiligheidsinforrnatie en andere 

nuttlge lnforrnatie van ooze website: 
www.Jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

NORSK 

Last ned det komplette garantlkortet. 
sikkerhetsinformasjon og annen 

nyttig informasjon fra nettstedet vJrt: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

POLSKI 

Prosimy pobrat kart~ gwarancyjn~, lnforrnacje 
o bezpleaetlstwa oraz lnne przydatne 

lnforrnacje z naszej strony intemetowe): 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

PORTUGUl:S 

Descarregue por completo o cartao de garantia e 
lnforrna~oes de seguran~a e outras lnforma~oes Otels 

no nosso site: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

PORTUGUES (BRASIL) 

0 Cartao de Garantia, informa~oes de seguran~ e 
outras inforrna¢es titeis estao dl$ponfvels no site 
www.Jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

ROMANA 

Oescarca\l fiia completa de garan\le, lnforrnaJli de 
siguranjl ~1 alte inforrnalil de ajutor de pe slte•ul web: 

www.jbl.com/Wclrrantyandsafetybooks 

SLOVENS(INA 

Prenesite celoten garancijski list in vamostne 
mformaclje ter druge koristne napotke z nase spletne 
strani: www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

SVENSKA 

Ladda ner hela garantlkortet och sakemetslnformation 
och annan anvandbar information frJn vJr webbplats: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

TURKc;:E 

Komple garantl karllm ve giivenhk bilgllerini 
ve yarduno bilgilen websitemizden indirin: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

6bnrAPCKl/1 

113Temrn m.nHara rapaHIIMOHHa 11apra 

II MHtoPMallMll 3a 6e30nilCHOCT M .QPYra 
none3Ha MH+oPMallllR OT HaWMJI ye6caifr. 

www.jbl.com/Wclrrantyandsafetybooks 

PYCCKl/1111 

3arpY3KTe nonHoctblO rapaKTMMHblii TallOH, 

MH+oJlMilllMIO no TexHHKe 6e30nao40CTM II fJIJ'ffYIO 

00Ae3H)'IO MH+oPMalll4lO C Ha Wero ae6-caiira: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafttybooks 

~~~ft~~~~~-~-~~~~ 
ffi~~1g.l.J.i~lltft!!:f:i' ffl~.I.: 
www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

~ft~~~~~-~-~~~~ffi~ 
~•w.&Jt1t!!~ffl-t11.: 
www.Jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

~120),; :r: ::r-1t-r t-n'5~m•, 
~Hffl, tO)@O)~Il?W~~~ 
'7 ✓□- i-: L, "( < t;:;!1,,: 
www.Jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

~~I ~~st~Ai~ <2!~ ~st• 
l::ll~~IPIE.t~-§~ ~st• qg 'E:tA~ 
fl A~0ls.OIIAi q~.5l.=ol~Al.2. 
www.jbl.com/Warrantyandsafetybooks 

c..lWI .:,1.,,i..., ,L,~ .:,i..i, ii~ J,~ ~ 

:.:.J}l~I JI, !JI,- .fa .:,.o o..,.UI .:.lo,wJ.:,. IA.~, 

www.jbl.com/warrantyandsafetybooks 

n11~n ',w N':ITJil nouil nN i"1lil, 1n•l 
01 m::, ,nm•o:i Nl!.IUJ. lrT'rll m'7nNil 

:u'ni onol•N;i 1mm ,'lOU 'l!flT.l'l!.I .Yi>7J 

www.jbl.com/warrantyandsaretybooks 



ENGLISH 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
For all products: 
1. IINd thtst illsllucllans. 

llllplllaenuuctlens. 
3. Htedll....._ 
4. falllw II lllslrut1iaas. 

S. 0. Olllf wllh dry dad!. 

6. Donatbloct"'fWIIIIIIIIDRa,milgl.'"5tillllrisapp1111Uslll 

itllllUIICI 111111 die~ lns1IUc1ioM. 

7. Do111tllllaldlls1!1111111m-111JlleltSNmwdlM~ 
llfil.-,s11MSorodler~(IDdldllgamplflenJ -~-a. Da natdeft.idleYl!lyp11postlllthe pollrtad orgl'llllldlng-ty 
plllg. A pollrtad plug has two blades wllh •widtl' INII lht GIiier. A 

......... "" plug his lwo IIWfsandil Ibid gftlUlldlng prong. The 
wide blidtor the 11111d prang Is piawiledtor,aur llftty. If the lll'll'lded 
plug doesnatfll 111111 ,-Ollllet, C1111Sa1t ill eledridill flf "IA(llllfllt 
Ill lllt all!Gl!tf autlll 

9. l'IIIKt lhtpGMratld frllm beillg waild Ill OI ~ pricula,ly 
II plugs.<OMllletl<!ltciplidelldllltpolnlWM!!tlieyedt 
flalntheljlpdlll. 

10. Ult only lllldlllelltl/Km1111e5 sped6ed bJ Ille NllllflCbftr. 

11. Ult only •111t art Stilld. lllpo4. blldlt or (ii) 
tilllts,acMedbJthe ■ tew-_.w1111 -

t11e....-wi.1artll-.11e<iUllal'I ~-
w11en-..dleGlt/ippllllus~to 
Midq11JMtlp--. ~ ., -

ll Ulplugtlllnpp1r11Usdlllng._..,-.S OI 

whenuasedblongpedollsllltllllt. 

13. .. ... to ..... siervkt,-nnel.ServldnglsllqUilld 
................. ln-,IIIJ,sudlASwllenthe 
,-r-1'Wl,Cllldorplugls__,liqlldhabeen ipilledor!)bjects 

hMfllletlinlotheilPPl'IIID.ortheippirilUShisbeellnpolfdlD 
rain or lllOislllt, dae lllltoperilf normally or 1111 blen.....,. 

14. To~111isapp1111Usfnlmthell.1111aS~clilalnM(t 
die,_,. supplyatld plugfloomtht 11.rmpgclt. 

15. 111t tN1ns plug llllllt ,-r'1lllllll,Cllld shall lft1Yln u!IIJopeqlilt. 
16. lhis appllllUsls illelldedto bf tMd onlywllh the ,-r~ Md/or 

dlllgi'9cablelllOltdMIIJthe~. 

TIit following lnstluctions may not 1pply to WilttrpnJOf devices, Reftr 

to your device ustr manual or quid! st1rt guide for more waterpn>Of 

lnstru<tlon If ilny. 

Do not use this ll)l)aRtus ne.ir wattr. 

• Do not eJl)05I! this apparatus to dripping or splashing. and ensure that no 

CMlf'CIS filled with liquids, sud! as YasfS.art plaad on thupparatus. 

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK Of ARE Oft ELECTRIC SIIOO(. 00 NOT EXPOSE 
THIS APl'ARAJ\JS TO RAIN Oft MOISTURE. 

CAUTION 

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO NOT OPEN. 

THIS SYMBOL ON THE PRODUCT MEANS THERE IS 
UNINSULATED, DANGEROUS VOLTAGE WITHIN THE 
PRODUCT ENUOSURETHAT MAY PRESENT A RISK Of 
ELECTRICAL SHOCK. 

THIS SYMBOL ON THE PRODUCT MEANS THERE 
ARE IMPORTANT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS GUIDE. 

CAUTION FCC AND IC STATIMENT FOR USERS (USA AND CANADA ONLY) 

This dMt compltes with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation Is subject to the 

following two conditions: ( 1) This dmce may not cause harmful inttrfmnce, 

and (2) this device must ,ccept i1JY interftrfflet recel'ltd, Including 

lnterfmnct that may cause undesired optratlon. 

CAN ICB-3(8)/NMB-3(8) 

FCC SDOC SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
HARMAN lntematlOllil hereby declares that this equipment is in compliance 

with the FCC Pirt 15 Subpart 8. 

The dtdiration of conformity may be consulted in tht support section of our 
Web lite, ilccessible from www.jbl.com 

Federal Communication Commission Interference 
Statement 
This equipment has bfen tested •nd found to comply with the limits for a 

Oass 8 dlgital dt'ti<t, pursuant to Pilrt 1 S of the FCC Rules. These limits •re 

designed to prO'lldt rtasonable protection against harmful intt'lftren<e In 

• residentiill instJll•tlon. This equipment generates, uses •nd can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used In accordance with 

the Instructions, may ause hannful interference to radio communiations. 

Howevt1, there Is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

Installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interfmn<e to radio or 

telewion reception, which can be detemlinecl bJ tvming the equipment off 

and on, the user Is encouraged to try to COl1'Ct the Interference by one or 

more of the following mtasures: 

Reoritnt or reloQte the receiving antenna. 

lnaease the separation betwttn the equipment ilnd receiver. 

Conned the equipment into an outltt on ii drC11it d'lfferent from that to which 

the recel'IH Is ccnnected. 

Consult the deiller or iln ~ptrienced radio/TV t~nidiln for help. 

Caution: Changes or modifications not exprtSsly approved by HARMAN could 

void the user's authority to opfflte the equipment 

For Products That Transmit RF Energy: 

(I) FCC AND IC INFORMATION FOR USERS 

This dtvlct compiles with Pill 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada 
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation Is subject to the following two 

conditions: (1) This devi<t may not cause harmful interftrenct; and (2) this 
~ must acCfl)t arr, Interference recel'ltd, Including Interference that may 

cause undesired oper.iUon . 

(11) FCC/IC RadlaUon Exposure Stattrnent 

This equipment complies with FCC and ISED radiation txposulf limlts set forth 

for an uncontJOlled environment 

In case this equipment has to subject to FCC/IC SAR (Specific Absorption 

Rate) exposurt test this equipment Is designed to meet the requirements for 

exposure to radio waves established by the FCC and ISED. These requirtmtnts 

setil SAR limit of 1,6 W/tg ilvtragtd OYtr one CJlill1 of ttnue. Tht highest 
SAR .-alue reported undtr this standanl dunng product certification for use 
when prol)ffl)' worn on the body or on the head, with no separation. To 

meet Rf exposure guidelines and reduce exposure to RF eneigy dunng the 

ope!iltion, this equipment should be positioned •t least this distance away 
from the body or the head. 

For radio equipment operates In S1SO·S8SOMHz 
FCC ilOd IC Caution: 

High powtr radars are allO(ated as prnmty users of the 5.25 to 5.35 GHz and 

5.65 to 5.85 GHz bands. These radar stations an cause interfertnce with 
and/or damage to LE LAH (Lken<e--Exempt Local Art.a Networt) devices. No 

configuration control$ are provided for this wireless equipment allowing arr, 

change in the freqlJHICY of operations outside the FCC glint of authorization 

for US ope!iltion according to Pirt 15 407 of the f(( rules. 

IC Caution: 

Use! should also be advised that 

(I) The devke for ope!iltlon In the band 5150- 52SO MHz is only for indoor 

use to reduce the potential for harmful inttrffflftct to co-channel 

mobile satellite systems; (Ii) the maximum intenna gain permitted for 
devices In the bands S250 • 5350 MHlilnd S470 • 5715 MHz shall comply 
with the e.i.r.p. llmlt ind 

(ii) The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices In the band 5715 

S825 MHz shall comply with the e.l.r.p. hmrts specified for point-to-point 

and non point-to-point ope!iltion as .ippropriate. 

Use Restriction Attention in European Union, optralion is limited to Indoor 

use within the band 5150-5350 MHz. 

Comet disposal of th I$ product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) 

This symbol means the product must not be d~rded as )t 
household waste, •nd should be dl!livered to an appropriite 

collectton faolity for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling 

helps protect natural resources, humiln health~ the 
environment for more information on disposal and 

recycling of this product, contact)'Ollr loc.al munldpality, -
disposal service, or the shop whert you bought this product. 

This product is RoHS compliant 
This product Is In compliance with Direet!Vt 2011/65/EU, and Its amendments, 

on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrtal ind 

electronk equipment 

REACH 
REACH (Regulation No 1907 /2006) addresses the production and use of 

chemic.al substances and thelr potential Impacts on human health ind tht 
fflvi!Onment Artlde 33(1) of REACH Regulation requires suppllen to Inform 

the recipients if an artkle contJlns more than 0.1 ~ (ptr weight per article) 

of any substance(s) on tbe SubsUnces of Very High Concern (SVHQ Candidate 

list ('REACH candidate list1. This product contains the substance "ltiid"(CAS­
No. 7439-92· ll In ii concentration of more than 0.1~ per Might 

At the tlmt of release of this product, except for the lead substanct, no other 

substances of REACH candidate list .ire contained in a concentr•tlon of more 
than 0.1~ per Might in this product. 

Note: On June 27, 2018, lead was added to tht REACH and1date list. 

The inclusion of lead In the REACH candidate hst does not mean that 

lead-containing materials pose iln Immediate risk or rtsults In a reslJicbon 
of ptrmlssibllityofiU use. 



For devices with headphone Jacks 

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS 

Do HOT use the headphones at a high 'IO!ume for any 
wended P"iod, 
-To mid hearing daN<Jt, ll!f your headphones ill .i 
tomfoflable, moderate volume level. 

-Tum the 'IO!ume down on your device before pladng 
the headphones on your ms, then tum the volume up 
gradually until you reach a comfortable listening level. 

For Products That lndude Batteries 

Instructions for Usm on RefflO'l.il, RKYCting and Disposal of USfd 

Batttries 

To remM the battffles from your equipment or remote control, rMrst 

the procedure desalbed In the owner's m.inual for Inserting bllnenes. For 
products with a built-In bllnerythat lasts for the llfttlme of the product, 
rmov;il may not be poss,'blf for the uw. In this case, rtCY(llng or rte<rl'ry 

centen handle the dismantling of the product and the rtm0'/31 of the 
banery. It for any reason, It becomes necessary to replace such .i banery, this 
procedure must be performed by authorlfflt servke centen. In the European 
Union and other loatlons, It Is illegal to dispose of any battery With l'tousdlold 
trash. All batteries must be disposed of In an environmentally sound m.inner. 
Contact your local wastt-managernent officials for lnform.itlon regarding the 

environmenully sound collectlon, rtcyd1119 and dispos.il of used batteries. 

WARNING: Danger of explosion If battery Is inconect1y replaced. To reduce 
riSlt of fire, explosion or leakage of flamm.iblt hquld/gas, don't disllSSet'llble, 
<MIi, puncture, short external contacts, expo1e to ternper.iture a!MM 60"C 

(lffl), sunshine or like, expose to extremely low air pressure or dispose of 
in fire or w.itff. Replace only with sptdfied baneries. The symbol indicating 
'separate collection' for all batteries ind accumulators shall be the aossed-out 
whffled bin shown below 

WARNING- For Products Contain Coin/Button Cell 

Batteries 

DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD. This product conhins .. 
coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery Is swallowed, It can 
cause stffle Internal bums in just 2 hou~ and an le.id to deillh. Keep new 
and used bllttenes away from children. If the battery compartment does not 
dose securely, stop using the product .ind keep It away from children. If you 
think batteries might ha'lt ~n swallowed or placed Inside .iny pit! of the 
body, seek lmmedlite medical attention. 

For All Products with Wireless Operation: 

HARMAN International hereby dedaltS that this equipment is in compliance 
with the essentlil requirements and other relevant provisions of Otrtctlvt 

2014/53/EU. Thededar.itlon of conformity may be consulted In the support 
section of our Web site, acC'5Sible from www.jbltom. 

HARMAN International lndustnes. Incorporated. All righll ltSe!Ved. JBl Is a 
tradem.irt of HARMAN lntrrnaticNI lndustrles, Incorporated, registered In the 
United States .ind/or other countries. ftillUres, specifications and appearance 

.ire subject to <hinge without notice. 

CE www.jbl.com 

CESTINA 

D0LEm1 BEZPE04OSTNf POKYNY 
U vlech vyrobk6: 
1. PfeNlt Ii lJII .....,..,_ 
2. ly!Opokyl!JIIUKIIMjle. 

l llespelilujltwfedllu--,_ 

4. ,......pocle .. ...,... 

s. Clstilt,.. ... hadlla. 

6. Nelllolqlr!NlltWlridatwiy.llllllllds,alfllll(tp!IMd(jlf,.. 

pakynOwjnll(t. 

7. Spolfell~1lllldlllllllllajl'I--IJGII~ 
llpe!Mie;stry, UIIIIIII Mlle Jni zmnf (vfllnt 1!111Mf6), 11M .......... 

a. Nemllte~tllll ......... _.......ai,. 

FlllnmmidltlOaJe.-.Mlllplldifill..._,IIIJjldal 
JtMlldlfnlht,.___,IMl!Cbm6dra,i.cM ... adell 
---,IIDll.PIQYd...._.Jekdl!palldWflllatllllMllo 
Mlllll.Nuddodwadl-,.do'111f aMIIJ,paMdfjlit 

eletd!Uto--Ulbrllf Dl!ll'lkJ. 
9. ltipijeclubeldnMepltd ~-slillplldlm,ll)mffla 

volmllD111fet, d11Mt.i111aisaedl, lllleYJSIIPlf ■ ullzlnf. 

10. ~pocRt~WMYjllbcml. 

11. ~pamrvallky,podsuq.stallwJ, 
drtaylllbllydapenmfvjnJIKBnnmo 

,iadMM1talllalll.PllpouflWIII .... 
llllletpltmpll,,_...lillablllllcl_,_ 
pftsbaje,.,.zalrillili,.....plfflcrin. 

12. OdpalltpllltllljWIN!n 11ou11t•11111ouM 
dollf~ 

11 VlllllftOflll'IJlllllt...-lk1111111e.......,senls.Nudb,i 
pflsliejjilijmlllll .... ,allan,naplllldlllJtjepolllDlltn 

NIMlldbllelMlloDSlftlra.do!lokldl_.,Mlledopllstlllje 
IPlll,pflellJ.plflllljb,i,,._llelllMllo....,_neflllgljt 

normlntnello.,..-i,Jt,,,... ..... 
14. 0u1t-11ipalfllllfzrmodpojltods11t..._DStia111~ 

.... DIIMJ. 
15. SIIIMD!llfta...,.alltlamztstilSlllllno'-fnf. 

16. SpolftlJKjelfflll k pou!ltf p11111111111ttrdl111.lllllle _.. 

alleltm~~-

~jfd pokyny ~ nemllSI vmhom n.i vodottw affzenl. Dalli 
pffpil!M pokyny ohlednf .odot~ najdete v nmMI k poufltf uffzenf 

nebo ff strulM plkutce. 

• Pffstroj n~e v blfllostj vody. 

• Pffstroj nevystavu)I! kapajld nebo stfflcajfd l'Odf a LIJISlfte, abyste na nij 

nepoWdall !.ldn~ pied~ naplntn~ kapallnaml, Np/ltlad vazy. 
vml\AHA: CHCITE-U SN!m RIZIKD POURU NEBO ORAZU ElflTfUO('iM 
PROUOEM, NEmTAVUJTE SPOTAEBK'. oESrl NEBO VLHKU. 

VYSTRAHA 

NEBEZPE(f URAZU ELEKTRICIC'YM PROUDEM. 

A 

NEOTEVfRAT. 

TENTO SYMBOL NA YYROBKU ZNAM[NA, ZE UVNITA 
KRYTU V'fAOBKU JE NEIZOLOVANt NEBEZPECH£ 
NAP£TI, KTER( M02E PAEOSTAVOVAT RIZIKO 0RAZU 
ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM. 

TEN TO SYMBOL NA V'fAOBKU ZNAMENA, 2E JSOU 
YlOMTO NAVODU 00LE21T£ POKYNY O PROVOZU A 
OoAZBE. 

UPOZORN£NI A PROHI.ASENI FCCA IC PRO U21VATil£ (POIJZE USA 

A ICANAOA) 
Toto ulfztnlvy!lovuJe Usti 15 predj)ISli FCt PrO'IOZ zattzenr podUlta 
rwledujfdm d'fflN podm[n~m: (1) Toto zaif2!nf nesml zpOsobovit !kodl~ 

rusenf .i (21 1010 zalfztnf mus1 wst J.Jkikoli ~j!i ndeni, 'ltetne ruleM 

Z!MObu11dlo nespravnou funkd. 

CAN ICES-3(8)/NMB-3(8) 

PROHI.ASEN[ 0 SHOO[ DODAVATUE FCC SDOC 
Spoletnost HARMAN lnttm.itioNI tlmto proh~,e, le je toto zaffzenl wt 

5hode s Usti 15, hlavou B pledpisll FCC. 

Prohl&nr o shodf je k dlspozld v sem podpory ni nasem ~ kteri Je 
pllstupni na idrese www.jbl.com 

Prohlasenl o ruienl federalnl komise pro spoje 
Toto lllffztnf bylo testoono i ~no vyhovujfcfm, soulidu s omezenlml 
pro dig!Ulnf uliztnl trnly B podle 1istl lS piedplsu kom~ FCC. To1to omezenf 
jsou na~ s ~ poskytovat rozwnnou ochrinu p1'd !kodlr;jml ~ivy 

rultnf pH lnswad, dornacnostech. Toto zaiizeof geoouje, poulM a mrite 

vyu/oYat vysokofrekftnlnf tnenJII a, pokud nenl instaloono a pou!fvino 
v soutadu s pokyny, mrite z:p6sobovill ikodli"d rusenf ndtOVjd, komunlkacf. V 

lidllffll ~ nak nenf mo!M zarulil le v urfrtl l!Dnkrltnf situad k ru!enf 
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